Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2021 – 058 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY SUPPORTING THE RENAMING OF APSHAWA PRESERVE IN MEMORIAM OF KATHLEEN CAREN BY THE PASSAIC COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

WHEREAS, there exists in the Township of West Milford, Passaic County, New Jersey an area owned by Passaic County known as Apshawa Preserve; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council supports the family and friends online petition and requests that the Passaic County Commissioners consider renaming this area in memoriam of Kathleen Caren; and

WHEREAS, Kathleen Caren was a long time resident of the Township of West Milford who worked as the Open Space Coordinator for Passaic County and obtained funding for land acquisitions, the community gardens, the Wallisch Homestead, and recreation fields and parks within West Milford; and

WHEREAS, Kathleen Caren was instrumental in preserving the now County-owned Apshawa Preserve which would make it fitting to rename in her memory.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey that they do support the family and friends petition and invite the Passaic County Commissioners consideration in renaming the County-owned Apshawa Preserve in West Milford to "The Kathleen Caren Memorial Apshawa Preserve".

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be provided to the Passaic County Commissioners for their approval in renaming Apshawa Preserve to "The Kathleen Caren Memorial Apshawa Preserve."

Adopted: January 20, 2021

Adopted this 20th day of January, 2021 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk